
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO.S$«2-

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE EDUCATION REVITALIZATION ACT OF 2009.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:

5

6

7

8

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Lump sum capital improvement project - project

positions, statewide.

Plans $9,600,000

9 Total funding $9,600,000

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

B. Lump sum capital improvement project - school building

improvements, statewide.

Construction $175,000,000

Total funding $175,000,000

C. Lump sum capital improvement project - classroom

renovations, statewide.

Construction $30,000,000

Total funding $30,000,000
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D. Lump sum capital improvement project - project

adjustment, statewide.

3

4

5

Construction

Total funding

E. Lump sum capital improvement project -

$4,000,000

$4,000,000

6 relocate/construct temporary facilities, statewide.

7

8

Construction

Total funding

$17,000,000

$17,000,000

9

10

11

12

F. Lump sum capital improvement project - architectural

barrier removal, statewide.

Construction $4,000,000

Total funding $4,000,000

13

14

G. Lump sum capital improvement project - Americans with

Disabilities Act transition, statewide.

15

16

Construction

Total funding

$4,000,000

$4,000,000

17

18

H. Lump sum capital improvement project - asbestos/lead

removal, statewide.

19

20

Construction

Total funding

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

21

22

1. Lump sum capital improvement project - special

education renovations, statewide.
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Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. ~2

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

3

4

J. Lump sum capital improvement project - gender equity

projects, statewide.

5

6

Construction

Total funding

$4,000,000

$4,000,000

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

K. Lump sum capital improvement project - fire protection

improvements, statewide.

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding $1,000,000

L. Lump sum capital improvement project - health and

safety improvements, statewide.

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding $1,000,000

15

16

M. Lump sum capital improvement project - science

facilities upgrades, statewide.

17

18

Construction

Total funding

$21,000,000

$21,000,000

19

20

N. Lump sum capital improvement project - electrical

upgrades, statewide.

21

22

Construction

Total funding

$30,000,000

$30,000,000
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1 o. Lump sum capital improvement project - minor

2 renovations, statewide.

3 Construction $6,000,000

4 Total funding $6,000,000

5 P. Lump sum capital improvement project - noise/heat

6 abatement, statewide.

7 Construction $20,000,000

8 Total funding $20,000,000

9 Q. Lump sum capital improvement project -

10 telecommunications, statewide.

11 Construction $4,000,000

12 Total funding $4,000,000

13 R. Lump sum capital improvement project - master plan,

14 statewide.

15 Land acquisition $1,000,000

16 Total funding $1,000,000

17 S. Lump sum capital improvement project - state/district

18 improvements, statewide.

19 Construction $500,000

20 Total funding $500,000

21 T. Lump sum capital improvement project - energy

22 improvements, statewide.
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Construction

Total funding

U. Ewa makai middle school, Oahu

H.B. NO. ~rz

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

4

5

Plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for a

new middle school.

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Plans

Land

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

v. James Campbell high school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$17,796,000

$1,000

$17,800,000

13

14

Plans, design, and construction for a classroom

building.

15

16

17

18

19

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

W. Maui Waena intermediate school, Maui

$1,000

$1,000

$4,498,000

$4,500,000

20

21

Plans, design, and construction for classroom

building.

22 Plans $1,000

HB HMS 2009-1359

II11I1I1111111111I1I1II1111IIII1I111111II1II1I11111111I1111III1111III11111111111111111I111



1

2

3

4

Page 6

Design

Construction

Total funding

x. Keaau middle school, Hawaii

H.B. NO. C('Yz,

$1,000

$1,198,000

$1,200,000

5

6

Plans, design, and construction for classroom

building.

7

8

9

10

11

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Y. Lanai high and elementary school, Lanai

$1,000

$1,000

$3,998,000

$4,000,000

12

13

Plans, design, and construction for classroom

building.

14

15

16

17

18

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

z. Kapolei II elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$4,498,000

$4,500,000

19

20

Plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for a

new elementary school.

21

22

Plans

Land

$1,000

$1,000
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Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

H.B. NO. ~

$1,000

$43,996,000

$1,000

$44,000,000

5

6

7

AA. East Kapolei middle school, Oahu

Plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for a

new middle school.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Plans

Land

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

BB. East Kapolei high school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$94,996,000

$1,000

$95,000,000

15

16

Plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for a

new high school.

17

18

19

20

21

22

Plans

Land

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding
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1 CC. Schofield area elementary school, Oahu

2 Plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for a

3 new elementary school.

4 Plans $1,000

5 Land $1,000

6 Design $1,000

7 Construction $19,996,000

8 Equipment $1,000

9 Total funding $20,000,000

10 DD. Royal Kunia elementary school, Oahu

11 Plans, land, design, construction, and equipment for a

12 new elementary school.

13 Plans $1,000

14 Land $1,000

15 Design $1,000

16 Construction $3,756,000

17 Equipment $1,000

18 Total funding $3,760,000

19 EE. Kahuku high and intermediate school, Oahu

20 Plans, design, and construction for flood

21 improvements.

22 Plans $1,000
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Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. C6~z

$1,000

$4,998,000

$5,000,000

4

5

FF. Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Construction for locker/shower building.

6

7

8

Construction

Total funding

GG. Liliuokalani building, Oahu

$10,400,000

$10,400,000

9 Equipment and construction for backup generator.

10

11

12

13

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

HH. Kualapuu elementary school, Molokai

$499,000

$1,000

$500,000

14 Plans, Design, and construction for water line.

15

16

17

18

19

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

II. McKinley high school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$3,218,000

$3,220,000

20

21

Plans, design, and construction for building 857

renovations.

22 Plans $1,000
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1 Design $1,000

2 Construction $4,998,000

3 Total funding $5,000,000

4 JJ. Farrington high school, Oahu

5 Plans, design, and construction for campus

6 modernization.

7 Plans $1,000

8 Design $1,000

9 Construction $26,998,000

10 Total funding $27,000,000

11 KK. Kau high and Pahala elementary school, Hawaii

12 Plans, design, and construction for classroom

13 building.

14 Plans $1,000

15 Design $1,000

16 Construction $11,928,000

17 Total funding $11,930,000

18 LL. Kohala high school, Hawaii

19 Plans, design, and construction for classroom

20 building.

21 Plans $1,000

22 Design $1,000
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Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. g~z

$15,498,000

$15,500,000

3 MM. Kapaa elementary school, Hawaii

4

5

6

Construction for library.

Construction

Total funding

$6,480,000

$6,480,000

7 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

8 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

9 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

10 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

11

INTRODUCED BY:

~.P/~
;g;:;tz ·"­
~J4t~$
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H.B. NO. ez,-2-

Report Title:
Department of Education Facilities; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:
Appropriates funds for various capital improvement projects for
the Department of Education.
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