H.B. NO. 882

1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE EDUCATION REVITALIZATION ACT OF 2009.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums or so much	thereof as shall
2	be suffic	ient to finance the projects listed in	n this Act, are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues	s of the State of
4	Hawaii fo	r fiscal year 2009-2010:	
5	1.	To be expended by the department of e	education:
6	A.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- project
7		positions, statewide.	
8		Plans	\$9,600,000
9		Total funding	\$9,600,000
10	в.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- school building
11		improvements, statewide.	
12		Construction	\$175,000,000
13		Total funding	\$175,000,000
14	C.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- classroom
15		renovations, statewide.	
16		Construction	\$30,000,000
17		Total funding	\$30,000,000



Page 2

H.B. NO. 882

1	D.	Lump sum capital improvement	project – project
2		adjustment, statewide.	
3		Construction	\$4,000,000
4		Total funding	\$4,000,000
5	Ε.	Lump sum capital improvement	project -
6		relocate/construct temporary	facilities, statewide.
7		Construction	\$17,000,000
8		Total funding	\$17,000,000
9	F.	Lump sum capital improvement	project – architectural
10		barrier removal, statewide.	
11		Construction	\$4,000,000
12		Total funding	\$4,000,000
13	G.	Lump sum capital improvement	project - Americans with
14		Disabilities Act transition,	statewide.
15		Construction	\$4,000,000
16		Total funding	\$4,000,000
17	н.	Lump sum capital improvement	project – asbestos/lead
18		removal, statewide.	α.
19		Construction	\$2,000,000
20		Total funding	\$2,000,000
21	I.	Lump sum capital improvement	project – special
22		education renovations, state	wide.



Page 3

H.B. NO. 882

1		Construction	\$2,000,000
2		Total funding	\$2,000,000
3	J.	Lump sum capital improvement project -	- gender equity
4		projects, statewide.	
5		Construction	\$4,000,000
6		Total funding	\$4,000,000
7	к.	Lump sum capital improvement project -	- fire protection
8		improvements, statewide.	
9		Construction	\$1,000,000
10		Total funding	\$1,000,000
11	L.	Lump sum capital improvement project -	- health and
12		safety improvements, statewide.	
13		Construction	\$1,000,000
14		Total funding	\$1,000,000
15	М.	Lump sum capital improvement project -	- science
16		facilities upgrades, statewide.	
17		Construction	\$21,000,000
18		Total funding	\$21,000,000
19	N.	Lump sum capital improvement project -	- electrical
20		upgrades, statewide.	
21		Construction	\$30,000,000
22		Total funding	\$30,000,000



Page 4

H.B. NO. 882

1	0.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- minor
2		renovations, statewide.	
3		Construction	\$6,000,000
4		Total funding	\$6,000,000
5	P.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- noise/heat
6		abatement, statewide.	
7		Construction	\$20,000,000
8		Total funding	\$20,000,000
9	Q.	Lump sum capital improvement project	-
10		telecommunications, statewide.	
11		Construction	\$4,000,000
12		Total funding	\$4,000,000
13	R.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- master plan,
14		statewide.	
15		Land acquisition	\$1,000,000
16		Total funding	\$1,000,000
17	S.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- state/district
18		improvements, statewide.	
19		Construction	\$500,000
20		Total funding	\$500,000
21	т.	Lump sum capital improvement project	- energy
22		improvements, statewide.	



1		Construction	\$10,000,000
2		Total funding	\$10,000,000
3	U.	Ewa makai middle school, Oahu	
4		Plans, land, design, construction, a	nd equipment for a
5		new middle school.	
6		Plans	\$1,000
7		Land	\$1,000
8		Design	\$1,000
9		Construction	\$17,796,000
10		Equipment	\$1,000
11		Total funding	\$17,800,000
12	v.	James Campbell high school, Oahu	
13		Plans, design, and construction for	a classroom
14		building.	
15		Plans	\$1,000
16		Design	\$1,000
17		Construction	\$4,498,000
18		Total funding	\$4,500,000
19	W.	Maui Waena intermediate school, Maui	
20		Plans, design, and construction for	classroom
21		building.	
22		Plans	\$1,000
	HB HMS 20	09-1359	5



1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$1,198,000
3		Total funding	\$1,200,000
4	х.	Keaau middle school, Hawaii	
5		Plans, design, and construction for cl	assroom
6		building.	
7		Plans	\$1,000
8		Design	\$1,000
9		Construction	\$3,998,000
10		Total funding	\$4,000,000
11	Υ.	Lanai high and elementary school, Lana	i
12		Plans, design, and construction for cl	assroom
13		building.	
14		Plans	\$1,000
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$4,498,000
17		Total funding	\$4,500,000
18	Ζ.	Kapolei II elementary school, Oahu	
19		Plans, land, design, construction, and	equipment for a
20		new elementary school.	
21		Plans	\$1,000
22		Land	\$1,000
	HB HMS 200	09-1359	

	Design		\$1,000
	Construction		\$43,996,000
	Equipment		\$1,000
	Total funding		\$44,000,000
AA.	East Kapolei middle s	school, Oahu	
	Plans, land, design,	construction, a	nd equipment for a
	new middle school.		
	Plans		\$1,000
	Land		\$1,000
	Design		\$1,000
	Construction		\$94,996,000
	Equipment		\$1,000
	Total funding		\$95,000,000
BB.	East Kapolei high sch	hool, Oahu	
	Plans, land, design,	construction, a	nd equipment for a
	new high school.		
	Plans		\$1,000
	Land		\$1,000
	Design		\$1,000
	Construction		\$5,996,000
	Equipment		\$1,000
	Total funding		\$6,000,000
		Construction Equipment Total funding AA. East Kapolei middle s Plans, land, design, new middle school. Plans Land Design Construction Equipment Total funding BB. East Kapolei high scl Plans, land, design, new high school. Plans Land Design Construction Equipment	Construction Equipment Total funding AA. East Kapolei middle school, Oahu Plans, land, design, construction, at new middle school. Plans Land Design Construction Equipment Total funding BB. East Kapolei high school, Oahu Plans, land, design, construction, at new high school. Plans Land Design Construction Equipment



1	CC.	Schofield area elementary school, Oak	าน
2		Plans, land, design, construction, ar	nd equipment for a
3		new elementary school.	
4		Plans	\$1,000
5		Land	\$1,000
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$19,996,000
8		Equipment	\$1,000
9		Total funding	\$20,000,000
10	DD.	Royal Kunia elementary school, Oahu	
11		Plans, land, design, construction, ar	nd equipment for a
12		new elementary school.	
13		Plans	\$1,000
14		Land	\$1,000
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$3,756,000
17		Equipment	\$1,000
18		Total funding	\$3,760,000
19	EE.	Kahuku high and intermediate school,	Oahu
20		Plans, design, and construction for f	lood
21		improvements.	
22		Plans	\$1,000
	HB HMS 20		8

è



1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$4,998,000
3		Total funding	\$5,000,000
4	FF.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii	
5		Construction for locker/shower buil	ding.
6		Construction	\$10,400,000
7		Total funding	\$10,400,000
8	GG.	Liliuokalani building, Oahu	
9		Equipment and construction for back	up generator.
10		Construction	\$499,000
11		Equipment	\$1,000
12		Total funding	\$500,000
13	HH.	Kualapuu elementary school, Molokai	
14		Plans, Design, and construction for	water line.
15		Plans	\$1,000
16		Design	\$1,000
17		Construction	\$3,218,000
18		Total funding	\$3,220,000
19	II.	McKinley high school, Oahu	
20		Plans, design, and construction for	building 857
21		renovations.	
22		Plans	\$1,000



1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$4,998,000
3		Total funding	\$5,000,000
4	JJ.	Farrington high school, Oahu	
5		Plans, design, and construction for ca	mpus
6		modernization.	
7		Plans	\$1,000
8		Design	\$1,000
9		Construction	\$26,998,000
10		Total funding	\$27,000,000
11	KK.	Kau high and Pahala elementary school,	Hawaii
12		Plans, design, and construction for cl	assroom
13		building.	
14		Plans	\$1,000
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$11,928,000
17		Total funding	\$11,930,000
18	LL.	Kohala high school, Hawaii	
19		Plans, design, and construction for cla	assroom
20		building.	
21		Plans	\$1,000
22		Design	\$1,000
	UP UMC 20	00-1350	



1		Construction	\$15,498,000
2		Total funding	\$15,500,000
3	MM.	Kapaa elementary school, Hawaii	
4		Construction for library.	
5		Construction	\$6,480,000
6		Total funding	\$6,480,000
7	SECT	ION 2. The sums appropriated for the r	espective
8	capital p	rojects set forth in section 1 shall be	expended by the
9	designate	d expending agency for the purposes of	this Act.

10 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

11

INTRODUCED BY:

0



HB HMS 2009-1359

0

ACOUT K. Anici

Numi 2

thakastuma

JAN 2 6 2009



Report Title:

Department of Education Facilities; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:

Appropriates funds for various capital improvement projects for the Department of Education.



. 6